Investment property in development phase 2,305 Comparable offerings - - - -

Total 189,441

Independent expert valuation as to the fair value of investment property is based on the following:

- Rental income: real growth rates and rents under current lease agreements are used;

- Vacancy rate: the actual vacancy rate of the investment properties, taking into account the risks associated with the property;

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS Consolidated Annual Report 2018

29

- Discount rate: calculated using the weighted average cost of capital (WACC) associated with the investment property;

- Capitalisation rate: based on the estimated level of return at the end of the estimated holding period, taking into consideration the forecasted market

conditions and risks associated with the property.

Fair value sensitivity analysis

The table provided below illustrates as at 31.12.2018 the sensitivity of the fair value of investment property included in the balance sheet of the Group to the

most significant assumptions:

Sector Sensitivity to management estimates Sensitivity to discount rate and exit yield

Assessment Effect of decrease
to value

Effect of
increase to

value

Change in discount rate

-0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

€ thousand Fair value

Office premises Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-5,906 5,894
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 58,570 57,380 56,230

0.0% 55,770 54,646 53,570

0.5% 53,310 52,270 51,220

Storage and manufacturing
premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-5,959 5,941
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 57,820 56,680 55,560

0.0% 55,380 54,299 53,220

0.5% 53,200 52,170 51,150

Retail premises Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-8,019 7,958
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 80,274 78,664 77,099

0.0% 76,605 75,104 73,588

0.5% 73,350 71,906 76,528

Government Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-810 810
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 7,280 7,140 7,000

0.0% 6,980 6,840 6,710

0.5% 6,710 6,580 6,450

Balance as at 31.12.2017

Sector Sensitivity to management estimates Sensitivity to discount rate and exit yield

Assessment Effect of decrease
to value

Effect of
increase to

value

Change in discount rate

-0.5% 0.0% 0.5%

€ thousand Õiglane väärtus

Office premises Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-5,951 5,969
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 58,760 57,570 56,410

0.0% 55,920 54,781 53,690

0.5% 53,430 52,350 51,300

Storage and manufacturing
premises

Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-6,077 6,063
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 58,760 57,610 56,470

0.0% 56,270 55,187 54,090

0.5% 54,090 53,030 51,990

Retail premises Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-7,743 7,743
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 75,339 73,795 72,295

0.0% 71,831 70,378 68,933

0.5% 68,734 67,346 65,981

Government Change in
rental

income +/-
10%

-800 800
Change in the exit

yield

-0.5% 7,230 7,080 6,950

0.0% 6,920 6,790 6,660

0.5% 6,660 6,530 6,400

Level three inputs are used to determine the fair value of all of the investment properties of the Group.

EfTEN Kinnisvarafond AS Consolidated Annual Report 2018

30

16 Borrowings

As at 31.12.2018, the Group has the following borrowings:

Lender
Country of

lender

Loan amount
as per

agreement

Loan
balance

as at
31.12.20

18
Contract

term

Interest rate
as at

31.12.2018 Loan collateral (Note 15)
Value of

collateral

Share of the
Fund's net asset

value

SEB Estonia 4,300 3,325 30.04.22 1.70% mortgage - Betooni 4, Tallinn 6,410 3.2%

DnB Nord Estonia 2,239 1,557 15.12.20 1.70% mortgage - Kreutzwaldi 89, Võru 2,880 1.5%